SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 16056/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-01-2023 in WP No. 792/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

SHIVAJI VIDYAPEETH SEVAK SANGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.85431/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.85429/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.90808/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.85428/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.85430/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES and IA No.90805/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 08-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. N. Bhat, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Satyajit A Desai, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Raj Singh Chouhan, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.

Mr. Yougant Dhillon, Adv.

Ms. Aishwariya Shinde, Adv.

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Issue notice to the respondents.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of recovery from the salaries and benefits already paid to the petitioners. Further the pay-scale based on which salary is being paid as on today shall not be altered till further consideration is made in this petition.

Tag along with SLP(C) Nos. 4396-4397 of 2023.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to bring on record some additional material. If filed, the same may be taken on record.

(ASHWANI KUMAR) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR